
BROWNSVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 

Request for Proposals (RFP) Specifications 

 Cyber Liability Insurance 

P068-25 

Policy Inception:  October 1, 2025 

Proposals due:  Wednesday, July 16, 2025 by 5:00 PM 
Proposal acknowledgment: Thursday, July 17, 2025 at 10:00 AM 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Description Page #   

A. REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FORMS

Legal Notice ....................................................................................................  1 

Acknowledgement Form .................................................................................  2 

Notice to Proposers .........................................................................................  3 

The BPUB System ..........................................................................................      3 

Introduction, Instructions and RFP Provisions ...............................................      4  

Insurance Agency Questionnaire ....................................................................  8 

Cyber Liability Questionnaire and Quotation Forms......................................  9 

Consultant Engagement Letter ........................................................................     10 

Required Forms ...............................................................................................     11 

Confidentiality & Non-Disclosure Agreement ...............................................     12 

W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification .............     22 

W-8BEN Certificate of Foreign Status of Beneficial Owner for United States

Tax Withholding and Reporting (Entities) ...............................................     23 

B. EXHIBITS (Separate Attachments)
Cyber Application

Cyber Loss Runs

2025 Cyber Liability Insurance Specification Worksheet

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report http://www.brownsville-pub.com/about-us/financial 

BPUB Website: https://www.brownsville-pub.com/rfp_status/open/ 

The Brownsville Public Utilities Board is seeking quotes for consideration for this line of 

coverage.

http://www.brownsville-pub.com/about-us/financial
https://www.brownsville-pub.com/rfp_status/open/


P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

LEGAL NOTICE 
AND 

INVITATION FOR SEALED PROPOSALS 
PROPOSAL No: P068-25 

The Brownsville Public Utilities Board (hereafter referred to as the BPUB) will accept sealed proposals for 
CYBER LIABILITY INSURANCE until 5:00 PM local time, Wednesday, July 16, 2025 in the 
Brownsville Public Utilities Purchasing Office, 1155 FM 511, Olmito, Texas. Proposals will be opened and 
acknowledged publicly on Thursday, July 17, 2025 at 10:00 AM.  This is a procurement for liability 
insurance in a municipality with population in excess of 100,000 pursuant to the competitive sealed 
proposal procedure outlined in the Texas Local Government Code Chapter 252, Subchapter B, Sections 
252.021 (c); 252.041 (b); 252.042 (a), (b); 252.043 (b); and 252.049 (b). At the proposal opening, only the 
identity of the proposers will be disclosed by the BPUB. The proposals will be forwarded to BPUB’s 
insurance committee for review, tabulation and analysis. The contents of each proposal will not be disclosed 
in order to protect the integrity of the follow-on negotiation process with short-listed candidates. To obtain 
the best and final offer(s), revisions by short-listed candidates may be permitted after original proposal 
submission, and before contract award. All proposals will be later made available to the public for 
inspection after the contract is awarded. If a proposer indicates and justifies in his proposal(s) that certain 
information in the proposal(s) is confidential or a trade secret, the BPUB will review those materials with 
the proposer prior to releasing the materials for public inspection after the contract award. 

Detailed specifications, including the criteria for proposal evaluations, may be viewed at the following 
website: https://www.brownsville-pub.com/rfp_status/open/ 

Please mark on the outside of the submitted envelope: “P068-25 SEALED PROPOSAL FOR CYBER 
LIABILITY INSURANCE, July 16, 2025, 5:00 PM” and send to the attention of Diane Solitaire, 
Purchasing Department, 1155 FM 511, Olmito, Texas 78575.   

The BPUB reserves the right to reject any or all competitive sealed proposals and waive any irregularities 
contained therein and to accept any competitive sealed proposals deemed most advantageous to the BPUB. 
Any competitive sealed proposal received after 5:00 PM, local time, Wednesday, July 16, 2025, will be 
automatically rejected and returned to the proposer unopened. BPUB will not accept faxed or emailed 
proposals. 

The Brownsville Public Utilities Board will not be responsible in the event that the U.S. Postal Service or 
any other carrier system fails to deliver the sealed proposal to the Brownsville Public Utilities Board, 
Purchasing Office by the given deadline above. 

By: 
Diane Solitaire  
Purchasing Department 
(956) 983-6366

1

https://www.brownsville-pub.com/rfp_status/open/


P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

Please submit this page upon receipt 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 
CYBER LIABILITY INSURANCE  

P068-25 

For any clarifications, please contact Diane Solitaire at Brownsville PUB Purchasing Department 
at (956) 983-6366 or e-mail: dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com 

Please email this page upon receipt of the RFP package or legal notice.  If you only received the 
legal notice and you want the RFP package mailed please provide a method of shipment with 
account number in the space designated below. 

Check one: 
(    )  Yes, I will be able to send a RFP; obtained RFP package from website. 

(    )  Yes, I will be able to send a RFP; please email the RFP package.  
 Email:         

(    )  No, I will not be able to send a RFP for the following reason: 

If you are unable to send your proposal, kindly indicate your reason above and return this form via email 
to: dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com. This will ensure you remain active on our vendor list. 

CYBER INSURANCE EXHIBITS 
Upon return of this acknowledgement form and the Non-Disclosure Agreement, the cyber loss runs, 2025 Cyber 
Liability Insurance Specification Worksheet and relevant applications will be provided to the email address listed 
below. The company listed below agrees that the information to be provided is confidential and is to only be used in 
connection with preparing a proposal for Cyber liability insurance.  The company also agrees to comply with 
Federal and State privacy and insurance laws and regulations. 

Date 
Company: 
Name: 
Address: 
City: State:  Zip Code:  
Phone:  Fax: 
Email: 

2

mailto:dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com
mailto:dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com


P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

NOTICE TO PROPOSERS 

Information provided in these specifications is to be used for purposes of preparing a proposal detailing costs of 
providing the services and insurance specified.  It is further expected that each proposer will read these specifications 
with care, since failure to meet each condition or a combination of specified conditions may annul the proposal. 

The Brownsville Public Utilities Board (hereafter referred to as the BPUB) reserves the right to reject any or all 
proposals or any portion thereof and to accept the proposal deemed most advantageous to the BPUB. 

Proposers are required to submit proposals on the basis of these specifications.  Alternative proposals (for service on 
a basis different from requested in these specifications) will receive consideration if such alternatives are clearly 
explained.  Any exceptions to coverage requested herein must be clearly noted in writing and be included as a part 
of the proposal. 

BPUB believes that the data contained in these specifications is sufficient for preparation of a proposal.  The 
information is believed to be accurate and is based upon the latest available information, but it is not to be considered 
in any way as a warranty.  Requests for additional information should be directed in writing to: Diane Solitaire, 
Purchasing, 1155 FM 511, Olmito, TX 78575; or Email to: dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com   

THE BPUB SYSTEM 

The City, located in Cameron County on the Rio Grande approximately 23 miles from the Gulf of Mexico, is a home 
rule city organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, including the City’s Charter, as amended (the 
“charter”). The City owns and operates a combined electric, water, and wastewater utilities system (collectively, the 
“system”) serving the City and certain areas outside the city. The City’s authority with regard to public utility 
ownership and services is generally exercised through the Brownsville Public Utilities Board (the “Board”). The 
Board, created and established by Article VI of the Charter as a separate and distinct agency of the city, has authority 
to control, manage, and operate the system and to expand and apply System revenues, subject to certain limitations. 
The Charter provides that the power to issue bonds; to encumber, sell, or hypothecate the system; and the city retains 
to fix rates, fees, and charges of the system. The mailing address of the Board is Post Office Box 3270, Brownsville, 
Texas 78523-3270, and the telephone number of the Board is (956) 983-6100. The Board’s fiscal year is the 12-
month period ended September 30 of each year and is referred to herein as the “fiscal year.” 

3

mailto:dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com


P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:  Request for Competitive Sealed Proposal 

1.1 General Information 

BROWNSVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD (BPUB) desires to secure a competitive 
insurance program that will provide the broadest coverage at the most competitive price available. 
These specifications will enable BPUB to select the agent and carrier that can provide such a program. 

In no case is it the desire of BPUB for insurers to use illegal forms or in any manner to deviate from 
approved or acceptable insurance practice in the State of Texas. 

Please note that a “no” answer to certain requests will not necessarily result in a disqualification or 
complete rejection of the entire proposal.  Where specifications call for specific information please 
provide it. 

1.2 Timetable 

1.2.1 Specifications will be available on or after June 23, 2025. 

1.2.2 Deadline to submit questions is July 7, 2025 by 5:00 PM. 

1.2.3 Proposals, in duplicate, are due July 16, 2025 by 5:00 PM. Sealed envelopes will be 
acknowledged in public on July 17, 2025 at 10:00 AM, in such a manner as to avoid 
disclosure.  Vendors can call in at 10:00 AM, July 17, 2025, to (956) 214-6020 to listen to 
the proposal opening. The contents of the proposals shall be kept confidential through the 
negotiation process.  After the insurance contracts are awarded all proposals will be available 
for inspection.  Please label any trade secrets or confidential information to avoid public 
disclosure.  If BPUB receives a request for copies of the Proposals under the Texas Public 
Information Act, BPUB will notify the proposer of their rights to keep the information 
confidential. 

1.2.4 Proposals will be considered at the first scheduled board meeting in September 8, 2025.  It 
is anticipated but not certain that a decision will be reached on that date.  The selected 
proposer will be notified after the board meeting in which the contract is awarded. 

1.2.5 Binders are to be delivered to BPUB a minimum of ten days before requested effective date 
of October 1, 2025. 

1.2.6 Policies are due to BPUB by 60 days after October 1, 2025 effective date.  Brownsville 
Public Utilities Board reserves the right to withhold payment until coverage 
documents/policies are received. 

1.2.7 Agents are required to meet all State and Federal insurance regulations concerning the 
coverage submitted.  

1.3 Selection 

BPUB reserves the right to accept or reject all or part of the proposals, waive technicalities, and award 
the proposal that best serves its interest.  The contract will be awarded to the vendor who submits the 
most responsive proposal based on coverage afforded, reasonably anticipated premiums, insurance 

4



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

company financial condition, reputation, and the quality of service.  It is Brownsville PUB’s intention 
that the selected insurance company and agent will service this account for the next three years.  

1.4 Submission of Proposal 

The proposal shall be submitted in duplicate in a sealed envelope.  On the front of the envelope shall 
be written the following words to the left of the address: 
“PROPOSAL FOR CYBER LIABILITY INSURANCE, P068-25, JULY 16, 2025, 5:00 PM” 

Proposals must be submitted in duplicate to the BPUB, Attn.: Ms. Diane Solitaire, Purchasing 
Department, 1155 FM 511, Olmito, Texas 78575, to arrive by 5:00 PM local time on Wednesday, 
July 16, 2025. 

Proposals must be received at or before time on the due date.  Telephone, email or faxed proposals 
will not be accepted.  BPUB or its’ agents will not be responsible for misdirected mail or packages. 
Any delay in mail or delivery is at the risk of the proposer.  Proposals received after the deadline will 
be returned unopened. 

1.5 Underwriting Information 

Quotations shall be based on the underwriting information furnished in these specifications. 

Due care and diligence have been used in preparation of the specifications and/or applications and 
the information contained therein is believed to be substantially correct.  The ultimate responsibility, 
however, for determining the full extent of the exposures and the verification of information rests 
solely on the proposer. 

1.6 Company Eligibility 

All proposals must include the name of the insurance company.  Each company must have a general 
policyholder’s rating of A-VII or better as published by the A.M. Best Company, Inc., in the most 
recent edition of its Key Rating Guide.  Please provide most recent published A.M. Best rating. 

Please provide published rating. 

Plans organized under the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 791, Title 7, 
Government Code) will be considered.  The most recent audited financial statements with auditor 
opinion letter reinsurance provisions are required with the proposal and reinsurance provisions. 

1.7 Proposal 

Proposals are to be submitted in accordance with these specifications.  Any restrictions, deviations, 
or other modifications, which either restrict or broaden coverage, should be noted in the proposals. 
In the absence of notification of these modifications, companies will be held to the specifications. 

1.7.1    Best and Final Offer 

This RFP is being solicited under the 252.021(b)(c); 252.041(b); 252.042; 252.043(h); 252.049(b) 
Texas Local Government established purchasing guidelines. Brownsville PUB reserves the right to 
negotiate price, terms and conditions and other factors with this RFP and request a Best and Final Offer 
which will result in the “best value” for Brownsville PUB. 

5



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

1.7.2 Criteria Used in Evaluating Proposals 

Proposals will be first evaluated on technical factors other than cost, including coverage (20%), 
services (15%) and financial stability (15%).  After a preliminary evaluation of the technical criteria, 
cost will be included in the evaluation process.  Cost criteria (50%) will be evaluated on an equal 
basis with the technical criteria (50%).   

1.8 Qualifications of Agents 

The proposer must meet these qualifications: 

1.8.1 The recording agent must have been licensed to conduct fire and casualty insurance business 
in Texas for the last five years. 

1.8.2 The agency must be producing a minimum annual gross fire and casualty premium income 
of at least $1,000,000 average for each of the past five years. 

1.8.3 The agency must provide a certificate of errors and omissions coverage with the minimum 
limits of $2,000,000 annual aggregate with a maximum deductible of $50,000. 

1.8.4 Provide a description of your agency and resumes on the personnel who would be assigned 
to service Brownsville Public Utilities Board. 

1.8.5 Provide information on Toll Free Services, such as claims handling, underwriting questions, 
endorsements, and loss control services. 

1.9 Questions Concerning These Specifications 

Questions or requests for additional information (including property inspection) should be directed 
in writing to Diane Solitaire, 1155 FM 511, Olmito, TX 78575; or Email to: dsolitaire@brownsville-
pub.com. 

1.9.1 Correction 

Any interpretation, correction, or change of the proposal invitation will be made BY ADDENDUM. 
Changes or corrections will be issued by the Brownsville PUB Purchasing Department.  Addenda 
will be emailed to all who have returned the Proposal Acknowledgement Form and the Non-
Disclosure Agreement. Addenda will be issued as expeditiously as possible. It is the responsibility 
of the vendors to determine whether all addenda have been received.  It will be the responsibility of 
all respondents to contact the Brownsville PUB prior to submitting a response to the proposal 
invitation to ascertain if any addenda have been issued, and to obtain any OR all addenda, execute 
them, and return addenda with the response to the proposal invitation. Addenda may also be posted 
on BPUB’s webpage. 

1.10 Specimen Policy to be Submitted 

Please enclose with your proposal a complete, legible specimen policy with all endorsements, forms, 
policy jackets and examples of declaration pages. 

1.11 General Policy Conditions 

6

mailto:dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com
mailto:dsolitaire@brownsville-pub.com


 

P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board   

1.11.1 Named Insured and Address 
 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board, the Board of Directors, all past and present Directors, employees 
and volunteers acting for or on behalf of the utility all while acting within the scope of their duties 
on behalf of Brownsville Public Utilities Board. 

1425 Robinhood Drive 
Brownsville, TX 78521 
 

1.11.2 Term of Policy 
 
BPUB is seeking insurance contracts for a three year period with the option to terminate the contract 
during the term of the contract or at the end of each anniversary date on one of the following basis: 

a) Fixed price for the three year period,  
b) Two annual renewal adjustments determined by formula at the time the contract is 

awarded, or 
c) One year contract with two annual renewal options for rate and premiums deemed 

to be favorable to the BPUB.  Renewal rates are to be provided to BPUB 90 days 
prior to anniversary date. 

 
BPUB reserves the right to terminate the contract at the expiration of each budget period ending on 
September 30 of each calendar year, in accordance with Local Government Code 271.903. 
 
Initial contract effective date is to be October 1, 2025 for all insurance contracts. 
 
1.11.3 Cancellation Provisions 
 
60 days notice of cancellation (except for non-payment) and 60 days notice of non-renewal or material 
change. 
 
 1.12  Disqualification Provision 
 
It is necessary for the proposer/vendor to provide the documentation requested and complete response 
pages.  Failure to comply may result in disqualification. 
 
BROWNSVILLE PUB RIGHTS 
 

1. If only one or no proposal is received by "submission date", the BPUB has the right to reject,  
re-propose, accept and/or extend the proposal by up to an additional two (2) weeks from  
original submission date. 

2. The right to reject any/or all proposals and to make award as they may appear to be 
advantageous to the Brownsville Public Utilities Board.   

3. The right to hold proposal for 90 days from submission date without action, and to waive all  
formalities in proposal. 

4. The right to extend the total proposal beyond the original 90-day period prior to an award if 
agreed upon in writing by both parties and if proposal holds firm.   

5. The right to terminate all or any part of the unfinished portion of the project resulting from 
this solicitation within thirty (30) days written notice; upon default by the vendor, for delay 
or non-performance by the Vendor, or if it is deemed in the best interest of the Utilities for 
convenience. 

7



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

2.0 AGENCY QUESTIONNAIRE 

Each proposing agent must complete the following: 

1. Name of Agency:  _______________________________________________

2. Has the agency been licensed more than 5 years to conduct fire and casualty     Yes ___   No
insurance business in Texas?

3. Does the agency produce a minimum of $1,000,000 in gross premium annually?  Yes ___   No
Is this true for each of the last 5 years?

4. Did you attach a certificate showing the required limits of your errors &          Yes ___   No ___ 
omissions policy?

5. Have you attached a resume on each of the individuals who will be assigned        Yes ___   No ___ 
to this account?

6. Have you attached information regarding your agency business experience           Yes ___   No ___ 
and Policyholder, Administrative, Loss Control and Claims Handling Services?

General Certifications 

1. Do policies provide at a minimum, 60 days notice of cancellation, non-renewal,    Yes ___   No ___
or material change in policy terms, conditions, or premiums?
Please indicate exceptions:

2. Do you acknowledge that unless you have specifically made comment otherwise, Yes ___   No ___
you will be held to strict compliance with these specifications?

Agency Signature 

Agency Name Authorized Signature (Failure to sign disqualifies proposal) 

Address Type Signatory's Name & Title 

Telephone Number          Fax Number 

Date Signatory’s Email Address 

8



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

CYBER LIABILITY 

3.1 Requested Program 

BPUB desires quotes for a $5,000,000 Limit of Liability and a $10,000,000 Limit of Liability for Cyber 
Liability with an effective date of October 1, 2025 to October 1, 2026. 

3.2 Cyber Liability Proposal 

1. Proposals must include a complete Cyber Liability Insurance Specification Worksheet
(attached to this RFP).

2. Proposals must include a copy of all insurers’ quotes.
3. Proposals must include a copy of the insurers’ specimen insurance policy.
4. Proposals must include detailed list of any required insurer panel providers.

3.3 Deviations from Specifications 

Please describe coverage deviations, restrictions, modifications, recommendations, not outlined in your 
answers above or provide any other information you feel is appropriate and will clarify the proposal of 
benefit BPUB: 

3.4 Additional Cyber Security Services Available 

Please describe Cyber Security services available by the carrier proposed. 

9



10



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

REQUIRED FORMS 
CHECKLIST 

The following documents are to be submitted as a part of the Bid/RFP/RFQ document 
NAME FORM DESCRIPTION SUBMITTED WITH BID 

YES NO 

Required Forms 
(if applicable) 

Acknowledgement Form 

Debarment Certificate 

Ethic Statement 

Conflict of Interest Questionnaire 

W9 or W8 Form 

Confidentiality & Non-Disclosure Agreement 
(NDA) 

Residence Certification Form 

House Bill 89 Form 

Senate Bill 252 Form 

Bid Schedule/Cost sheet completed and 
signed  

Special Instructions 
(if applicable) 

Cashier Check or Bid Bond of 5% of Total 
Amount of Bid   
OSHA 300 Log 

Contractor Pre-Bid Disclosure completed, 
signed and notarized 
Sub-Contractor Pre-Bid Disclosure 
completed, signed, and notarized 

Complete the Previous Customer Reference 
Worksheet for each reference provided 

References 

Addenda 

11



12



13



14



15



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

ETHICS STATEMENT (Complete and Return this form with Proposal) 

The undersigned firm, by signing and executing this proposal, certifies and represents to the Brownsville Public 
Utilities Board that firm has not offered, conferred or agreed to confer any pecuniary benefit, as defined by (1.07 (a) 
(6) of the Texas Penal Code, or any other thing of value as consideration for the receipt of information or any special
treatment of advantage relating to this proposal; the firm also certifies and represents that the firm has not offered,
conferred or agreed to confer any pecuniary benefit or other thing of value as consideration for the recipient’s decision, 
opinion, recommendation, vote or other exercise of discretion concerning this proposal, the firm certifies and
represents that firm has neither coerced nor attempted to influence the exercise of discretion by any officer, trustee,
agent or employee of the Brownsville Public Utilities Board concerning this proposal on the basis of any consideration 
not authorized by law; the firm also certifies and represents that firm has not received any information not available
to other firms so as to give the undersigned a preferential advantage with respect to this proposal; the firm further
certifies and represents that firm has not violated any state, federal, or local law, regulation or ordinance relating to
bribery, improper influence, collusion or the like and that firm will not in the future offer, confer, or agree to confer
any pecuniary benefit or other thing of value of any officer, trustee, agent or employee of the Brownsville Public
Utilities Board in return for the person having exercised their person’s official discretion, power or duty with respect
to this proposal; the firm certifies and represents that it has not now and will not in the future offer, confer, or agree
to confer a pecuniary benefit or other thing of value to any officer, trustee, agent, or employee of the Brownsville
Public Utilities Board in connection with information regarding this proposal, the submission of this proposal, the
award of this proposal or the performance, delivery or sale pursuant to this proposal.

The vendor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Brownsville Public Utilities Board, all of its officers, 
agents and employees from and against all claims, actions, suits, demands, proceeding, costs, damages, and 
liabilities, arising out of, connected with, or resulting from any acts or omissions of contractor or any agent, 
employee, subcontractor, or Supplier of contractor in the execution or performance of this proposal.  

I have read all of the specifications and general proposal requirements and do hereby certify that all items submitted 
meet specifications. 

COMPANY: _______________________________________ 

AGENT NAME: ____________________________________ 

AGENT SIGNATURE:________________________________ 

ADDRESS:_________________________________________ 

CITY: _____________________________________________ 

STATE: _____________________________ ZIP CODE: ________________ 

TELEPHONE: ________________________ TELEFAX: ___________________ 

FEDERAL ID#:_____________________AND/OR SOCIAL SECURITY #: ________________ 

DEVIATIONS FROM SPECIFICATIONS IF ANY: 

NOTE: QUESTIONS AND CONCERNS FROM PROSPECTIVE CONTRACTORS SHOULD BE RAISED 
WITH OWNER AND ITS CONSULTANT (IF APPLICABLE) AND RESOLVED IF POSSIBLE, PRIOR TO 
THE PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL DATE. ANY LISTED DEVIATIONS IN A FINALLY SUBMITTED 
PROPOSAL MAY ALLOW THE OWNER TO REJECT A PROPOSAL AS NON-RESPONSIVE. 

16



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

CERTIFICATION REGARDING  
DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY 
MATTERS (Complete and Return this form with Proposal) 

Name of Entity:____________________________________________________ 

The prospective participant certifies to the best of their knowledge and belief that they and their principals: 

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from 
covered transactions by any Federal department or agency: 

Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of, had a civil judgment rendered against 
them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or 
performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal 
or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of 
records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property; 

Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State, 
Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1) (b) of this certification; and have not 
within a three year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, 
Local) terminated for cause or default. 

I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or termination 
of the award. In addition, under 18 USC Section 1001, a false statement may result in a fine up to a $10,000.00 or 
imprisonment for up to five (5) years, or both. 

____________________________________________ 
Name and Title of Authorized Representative (Typed) 

_____________________________________________        _________________ 
Signature of Authorized Representative Date 

 I am unable to certify to the above statements. My explanation is attached.

17



 

P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board   

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND SUBMITTED WITH BID RESPONSE 
 

 
 
 

18



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 19



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

BROWNSVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 
RESIDENCE CERTIFICATION 

In accordance with Art. 601g, as passed by the 1985 Texas Legislature, the following will apply. The 
pertinent portion of the Act has been extracted and is as follows: 

            Section 1. (a) 

(1) "Nonresident bidder" means a bidder whose principal place of business is not in this state, but excludes
a contractor whose ultimate parent company or majority owner has its principal place of business in this
state.

(2) "Texas resident bidder " means a bidder whose principal place of business is in this state, and includes
a contractor whose ultimate parent company or majority owner has its principal place of business in this
state.

            Section 1. (b) 

The state or governmental agency of the state may not award a contract for general construction, 
improvements, services, or public works projects or purchases of supplies, materials or equipment to a 
nonresident bidder unless the nonresident's bid is lower than the lowest bid submitted by a responsible Texas 
resident bidder by the same amount that a Texas resident bidder would be required to underbid a nonresident 
bidder to obtain a comparable contract in the state in which the nonresident's principal place of business is 
located. 

            I certify that         (Company Name) 
is a resident Texas bidder as defined in Art. 601g. 

Signature:     ___________________________________________________________________

Print Name:  ___________________________________________________________________

I certify that (Company Name) 
is a nonresident bidder as defined in Art. 601g. and our principal place of business is:
___________________________________________________________________

(City and State) 

Signature:   ____________________________________________________________________

Print Name:     

20



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 

Previous Customer Reference Worksheet 

Name of Customer: Customer Contact: 

Customer Address: Customer Phone Number: 

Customer Email: 

Name of Company Performing Referenced Work: 

Provide a brief description of the work performed for this customer (add additional page if required) 

What was the Period of Performance? What was the Final Acceptance Date? 
From: 

To: 
Dollar Value of Contract? 

$____________________

What Type of Contract? 
Firm Fixed Price 
Time and Material 
Not to Exceed 
Cost Plus Fixed Fee 
Other, Specify:______________________ 

21



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 22



P068-25 Cyber Liability Insurance 
Brownsville Public Utilities Board 23


	Please submit this page upon receipt
	CYBER INSURANCE EXHIBITS

	General Certifications
	Agency Signature
	CYBER LIABILITY



